
 

 
 

 
To: Members of the  

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillors Nicholas Bennett J.P., Kira Gabbert and Melanie Stevens 
 

 A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held at Bromley Civic Centre, 
Stockwell Close, Bromley, BR1 3UH on TUESDAY 6 FEBRUARY 2024 AT 10.00 
AM 

  
There will be a pre-meeting for Council Members and officers at 9.45am. 

 
 TASNIM SHAWKAT 

Director of Corporate Services & Governance  

 
A G E N D A 

 

1    APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING  
 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

Objections to the applications are referred to in the attached reports of the 
Director of Environmental Services. 

The Chairman will request the names and addresses of those giving evidence 
together with the names of any representatives. 

 

3    APPLICATION FOR TO VARY THE PREMISES LICENCE AT  MOON LOUNGE 
BAR & RESTAURANT 59-63 HIGH STREET BECKENHAM BR3 1AW  

Beckenham Town & Copers Cope 

4    NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR FESTIVAL REPUBLIC LTD 
CRYSTAL PALACE PARK THICKET ROAD PENGE LONDON SE20 8DT  

Crystal Palace & Anerley 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Steve Wood 

   stephen.wood@bromley.gov.uk  

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4316   

   DATE: 26 January 2024 



This page is left intentionally blank



Report No. 
ES20357 

London Borough of Bromley 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 

Decision Maker: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date:  6th February 2024 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: APPLICATION FOR TO VARY THE PREMISES LICENCE AT  
MOON LOUNGE BAR & RESTAURANT 59-63 HIGH STREET 
BECKENHAM BR3 1AW 

Contact Officer: Steve Phillips, Nuisance, ASB, Health & Safety and Licensing Manager 
Tel: 020 8313 4659    E-mail:  steve.phillips@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Colin Brand Director: Environment and Community Services 

Ward: Beckenham Town And Copers Cope 

1. Reason for report

1.1 To provide the Licensing Sub-Committee with information supp
[...]
estrictions the Council 
feels are appropriate to address any or all of the four licensing objectives. 
The Council has previously agreed Bromley’s Statement of Licensing Policy for the Period 2021 
– 2026.  
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee must consider the Statement of Licensing Policy and any Special 
Policy of Cumulative Impact currently in force when making any decisions in respect of these 
applications. 
 
 

3.2 Description of the Premises  

The premises is a restaurant on the ground floor of a 3 storey building with accommodation 
above.  The property is situated on a busy High Street surrounded by other commercial and 
residential properties.  
 
A satellite image and street view of the premises can be found in Appendix 5. 
 

3.3 Licensing History   

This property has been a restaurant for at least the last 20 years and has formerly been known 
as La Rascasse and My Place. The premises licence was transferred to the applicant, Mr 
Akpolat, on 18th July 2023.  There have been numerous noise complaints throughout the 
history of the  premises and 9 noise complaints have been recorded on the Council’s database 
since the transfer of the licence to Mr Akpolat in July 2023. 
 

Page 4 of 55



3.4 Application 
 
This is an application to vary the current licence by extending the licensed hours for the sale of 
alcohol on the premises, recorded music and the provision of late night refreshment and also to 
add the provision of live music.  
 
The application states “We request the additional hour for the main bar only. Terrace operation 
hours will remain the same. No change to rear of Premises Garden operation / times”. 
 

Activity Times permitted on Current 
Licence 

Proposed Variation 

Sale of Mon – Wed 12:00 to 00:00 Mon – Wed 12:00 to 00:00 
Alcohol Thurs - Sat 12:00 to 00:30 Thurs 12:00 to 00:30 
 Sun 12:00 to 23:30 Fri & Sat 

Sun 
12:00 to 02:00 
12:00 to 23:30 

Recorded 
Music 

Sun - Wed 
Thurs - Sat 

12:00 to 00:00 
12:00 to 01:00 

Mon – Wed 
T
[...]
t, do you want the variation to take effect 
from? 

If your proposed variation would mean that 
5,000 or more people are expected to attend 
the premises at any one time, please state the 
number expected to attend 

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note 1) 

X

To extend the opening hours in main bar on Fridays and Saturdays

1am to 2am. We request the additional hour for the main bar only.

Terrace operation hours will remain the same. No change to rear of

Premises Garden operation / times. 

We will take additional measure to prevent noise. Rear doors to be

replaced with Triple glazed noise insulation doors. 

We operate as restaurant and bar. Our kitchen is open until late to

provide full menu.

Staggered dispersal with other venues and retain customers till close.

This has been discussed with licensing police. Our extended opening

hours will help safe dispersal of customers rather then moving big

crowd from our venue to Bridge Bar or Patrick which have late licence.

The management of the premises has changed, and the applicant has

sole full control (previous more directors / managers).

We have 4 door staff 1 female to monitor the area outside Bus Stop

and remain on duty until all customers have left.

We already operated until 2am several times with TEN. We haven't had

any issues.

Page 11 of 55



Operating Schedule 

Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to change if 
this application to vary is successful 

Provision of regulated entertainment 

a) Plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)

b) Films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)

c) Indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)

d) Boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)

e) Live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)

f) Recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)

g) Performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)

h) 
Anything of a similar description to that f
[...]
 
Consider whether there is good evidence that crime and disorder or nuisance are occurring, 
or whether there are activities which pose a threat to public safety or the protection of children 
from harm. 

• If such problems are occurring, identify whether these problems are being caused 
by the customers of licensed premises, or that the risk of cumulative impact is 
imminent. 

• Identify the boundaries of the area where problems are occurring (this can involve 
mapping where the problems occur and identifying specific streets or localities 
where such problems arise). 

 
Consult those specified in section 5(3) of the 2003 Act, 
 

• Police 
• Fire Brigade 
• Public Health 
• Persons representing holders of premises licences 
• Persons representing holders of club premises certificates 
• Persons representing Personal Licence holders 
• Persons representing businesses. 
• Other representatives of businesses and residents. 

 
 
Subject to the outcome of the consultation, confirm and publish details of the special policy 
in the licensing policy statement. 

Page 50 of 55



 
In any area declared to be subject to a Special Policy of Cumulative Impact it would be the 
Licensing Authority’s intention to refuse to grant new premises/ club licences or variations, 
unless the application is such that the grant of the licence would have no further detrimental 
impact on the area and the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
This policy applies to all new premises licences and club premises certificates, including but 
not limited to night clubs, wine bars, pubs, restaurants, take-away premises, supermarkets, 
shops, theatres and cinemas and leisure services which include licensable activities e.g. 
sports centres. 
  
Off licences are specifically included in the cumulative impact policy as they can contribute 
to problems of crime and disorder and nuisance including street drinking, proxy purchasing, 
underage drinking, dispersal issues, preloading and excessive 
[...]
been recorded. 
 
A copy of the previous licence can be seen at Appendix 3. 

Page 5 of 94



Details of the Application 
 
This is an application for a premises licence to supply alcohol on the premises, provide 
regulated entertainment including live and recorded music, the provision of films, plays and 
performance of dance. 
 
The hours for regulated entertainment and alcohol are Monday to Sunday 11:00hrs to 22:30hrs. 
The opening hours stated on the application are 10:00 to 23:00 every day.  
 
The proposed conditions submitted with the application states that the Premises Licence should 
authorise licensable activity for up to 6 event days at a maximum capacity 29,999 persons and 
a further 2 event days at a maximum capacity of 5,000 persons each calendar year between 1st  
May and 30th September. 
 
Full details of the application, site plan and proposed conditions are contained in Appendix 1. 

  
  

Representations  
 
During the public consultation period the Council received a total of 9 valid objections. All of the 
valid representations can be found in Appendix 2. 
 
 

4. IMPACT ON VULNERABLE ADULTS AND CHILDREN  

4.1 Licensing regimes provide for additional controls through specific permissions to undertake 
activities. Both the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 contain licensing objectives 
which seek to protect particular vulnerable groups. In the case of the Licensing Act 2003 it 
seeks to protect children from harm whereas the licensing objectives under the Gambling Act 
2005 are wider and seek to protect children and vulnerable adults from being harmed or 
exploited.   

4.2 Businesses and the Council are required to promote these objectives in the way they operate or 
make decisions.  

4.3 Details of applications under both Acts are referred to the appropriate safeguarding teams for 
comment.   No response was received to this application. 

   
 
5. TRANSFORMATION / POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.1 Both the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambl
[...]
f the Event Management Plan and the Plans referred to in its appendices, the scrutiny 

of these Plans and their final approval are all provided for before the Events can take place.  Post Event, 

there is provision for Multi Agency debriefs which feed into the future planning for Events.   

Page 31 of 94



The Conditions ensure a robust planning process and an approved Event Management Plan before an 

Event can take place.  This is a tried and tested process for multi year Licences.   

For Events for 5,000 persons or less, it is proposed that with the approval of the Licensing Authority 

and SAG, the content of the EMP and its appendices may be streamlined for these Events.  

 

Page 32 of 94



1 
 

PROPOSED CONDITIONS  

 

GENERAL  

 

1.  This Premises Licence authorises licensable activity for up to 6 event days at a 

maximum capacity 29,999 persons and a further 2 event days at a maximum capacity of 

5,000 persons each calendar year between 1 May and 30 September. 

2. Each year the following conditions apply.  

 

3. Notice of the proposed event days for that year will be provided by the Premises 

Licence Holder (PLH) to the Licensing Authority and the Police at least 6 months prior 

to the first event day.  The event days will be agreed with the Licensing Authority. 

 

4. The PLH shall liaise with the Multi Agency Forum (often known as SAG) established 

to advise upon the events authorised by this Premises Licence. 

 

5. A draft Event Management Plan (EMP) will be submitted by the PLH to the Multi 

Agency Forum for comment and discussion at least 5 months prior to the first event 

day.  The draft EMP shall contain, but not be limited to:- 

1. Site Plan 

2. Covid-19 Statement (if required) 

3.  Appendices 1-21 

 

  • Appendix 1 - Adverse Weather Plan 

  • Appendix 2 - Alcohol Management Plan 

  • Appendix 3 - Crowd Management Plan 

  • Appendix 4 - Child Protection and Safeguarding Policy 

  • Appendix 5 - Counter Terrorism Plan
[...]
ying and replacement schedule  

•  Steps to remove litter throughout the event  

•  Standby procedures to address any identified refuse accumulations e.g. 

overflowing receptacles  

•  After event cleaning schedule  

•  Steps to prevent litter from being dropped offsite  

•  Steps to remove litter along entrances and exits adjacent to the site  

•  Arrangements for waste produced by traders  

•  Monitoring of the above steps.  

128. The PLH shall make all reasonable efforts to ensure that lighting provided to the site 

does not cause any light pollution that intrudes upon the comfort and amenity of nearby 

residents to such an extent as to be a nuisance.  

 

129. The PLH will co-operate with Trading Standards for any investigations or inspections 

that they want to carry out. 

Resident Consultation and Information  

130. The PLH will make all reasonable efforts to ensure that effective communication will 

be undertaken with local residents. A meeting will be held for members of the local 

area which will be attended by members of the PLH. LBB will also be invited to attend. 

Details of this meeting will be circulated to the local community in advance of the 

meeting.  

 

Page 47 of 94



16 
 

131. Information for residents and businesses will be hosted on the PLH’s website. This will 

include any traffic restrictions, key timings and how to get in contact with the 

organisers.  

 

132. The PLH will ensure a residents hotline number will be available as a facility for local 

residents to call in with any concerns, observations or complaints. Local residents will 

be encouraged to get in touch at any time and all of their concerns will be 

comprehensively considered. The hotline will be operational during the hours of the 

event. Where necessary calls taken can easily be referred to the Security Coordinator, 

the Noise Team, or the Police. 

PROTECTION OF CHLDREN FROM HARM  

133. The PLH will compile a Safeguarding policy to provide i
[...]
 
128. The collection and disposal of refuse from all parts of the site and a litter and 
waste management strategy will be provided to the satisfaction of LBB 
Environmental Protection Team and incorporated in the EMP. This strategy will 
address:  
 
• Location and number of containers  
• Emptying and replacement schedule  
• Steps to remove litter throughout the event  
• Standby procedures to address any identified refuse accumulations e.g. 
overflowing receptacles  
• After event cleaning schedule  
• Steps to prevent litter from being dropped offsite  
• Steps to remove litter along entrances and exits adjacent to the site  
• Arrangements for waste produced by traders  
• Methods proposed to evidence that the above steps have been taken.  
 
129. The PLH shall make all reasonable efforts to ensure that lighting provided to 
the site does not cause any light pollution that intrudes upon the comfort and 
amenity of nearby residents to such an extent as to be a nuisance.  
 
130. The PLH will co-operate with Trading Standards for any investigations or 
inspections that they want to carry out.  
 
Resident Consultation and Information  
131. The PLH will make all reasonable efforts to ensure that effective 
communication will be undertaken with local residents. A meeting will be held for 
members of the local area which will be attended by members of the PLH. LBB will 
also be invited to attend. Details of this meeting will be circulated to the local 
community in advance of the meeting.  
 
132. Information for residents and businesses will be hosted on the event website. 
This will include any traffic restrictions, key timings and how to get in contact with 
the organisers.  
 
133. The PLH will ensure a residents hotline number will be available as a facility 
for local residents to call in with any concerns, observations or complaints. Local 
residents will be encouraged to get in touch at any time and all of their concerns 
will be comprehensively considere

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 10.00 am on 6 February 2024 
 

 
Present: 

 

Councillor Nicholas Bennett J.P. (Chairman) 
Councillors Kira Gabbert and Melanie Stevens 
 

 

 
  
 

 
1   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 

 

Councillor Nicholas Bennett was appointed as Chairman.  
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 
3   APPLICATION FOR TO VARY THE PREMISES LICENCE AT 

MOON LOUNGE BAR & RESTAURANT 59-63 HIGH STREET 
BECKENHAM BR3 1AW 
 

The Application 
 

The application sought to vary the current licence by extending the licensed 
hours for the sale of alcohol on the premises from 00.30 to 02.00 hours, 
recorded music and the provision of late night refreshment from 01.00 until 

02.00 hours on Friday and Saturdays. For both recorded music and the 
provision of light entertainment, the application envisaged a reduction of 30 

minutes in the permitted times on Sundays. The application sought to add the 
provision of live music on Mondays to Wednesdays, between 12.00 to 
midnight, on Thursdays between 12.00 to 01.00 hours, on Friday and 

Saturdays between 12.00 to 02.00 hours and Sundays between 12.00 to 
23.30 hours. The application stated “We request the additional hour for the 

main bar only. Terrace operation hours will remain the same. No change to 
rear of Premises Garden operation / times”. 
 

The Case for the Applicant 
 

The Applicant’s solicitor explained that the intention was for last orders on 
Friday and Saturdays to be given at 1.30 hours with a winding down period 
thereafter, and the premises closing at 02.00 hours. After contact with the 

police his client sought to address the possibility that his customers may leave 
the premises and walk along the High Street to other venues with later 

opening hours. The intention of the application is that customers will be able 
to remain on the premises until 2am on Fridays and Saturdays and there will 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
6 February 2024 
 

2 

be no extra journey through the Town Centre. Conditions had been agreed 
with the police including a requirement that there be a last entry time to the 

premises of 00.30 hours.  
 
It had been agreed with the Council’s Environmental Health Officer that triple 

glazing would be installed on the High Street elevation. For financial reasons 
this could be undertaken within 6 months of the grant of permission. With 

reference to the objection from the planning department, the applicant had not 
applied to vary the planning condition or apply for a certificate of lawfulness. 
However, the planning and licensing regimes were separate. With respect to 

the Council’s Special Policy of Cumulative Impact, due to the last admission 
time there would be no additional customers in the premises and therefore no 

further detrimental impact on licensing objectives. The intention was to reduce 
the number of people journeys and customers could remain in the premises 
and not move uphill along the High Street to another premises with later 

hours. In response to a question, it was confirmed that the noise complaints 
since July 2023 had not been made in respect of later hours. The business 

had direct contact with residents living either side of the premises. The 
number of external smokers would be limited to three persons who would only 
smoke in a position where a door supervisor was positioned. The premises 

had operated using TENS in December and January. The premises had 
engaged a DJ on Fridays and Saturdays, either to the current permitted hours 
or to the hours permitted by the TENS. 

 
The Case for the Objectors 

 
The Council received two written objections from residents. The first 
representation expressed a concern that there was already significant late 

night noise from revellers leaving the Bridge Bar and that extending the 
opening times at the premises would have a detrimental effect to many 

residents both on the High Street and the surrounding roads. The second 
representation also referred to the area being severely affected by the noise 
from the High Street bars being open so late and expressed a concern that 

moving the opening time to 2am would set a precedent for other bars to 
follow. The local area was already severely affected by noise from High Street 

bars and pubs. 
 
A representative from the Council’s planning department advised that the 

premises were subject to a planning condition which only permitted opening 
hours to 00.30 hours. There had been no application submitted by the 

business to extend these permitted hours or submit an application for a 
certificate of lawfulness (if it was claimed there has been a longstanding 
breach of the planning condition). 

 
Reasons for Decision 

 
Members considered the amended application, the written and oral 
representations, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and statutory 

guidance. They concluded that the application should be refused. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
6 February 2024 

 

3 
 

The Council’s statement of licensing policy at paragraph 22.1 provided that: 
 

There should be a clear separation of the planning and building control 
functions and the licensing regimes. Licensing applications should not be a re-
run of the planning application process. The Licensing Authority will not 

grant an application for a new Premises Licence or Club Premises Certificate 
unless it is satisfied that all relevant planning permissions are in place where 

necessary.  
 
…..When considering representations to the granting of a new Premises 

Licence or Club Premises Certificate or a variation of an existing licence or 
certificate, which is not subject to any planning conditions, the Licensing Sub 

Committee may request information as to any planning conditions attached to 
similar premises in the locality. The Sub Committee may consider the reason 
for the implication of such conditions and consider those in relation to the 

application being determined. 
 

Although it was accepted that the policy could be more clearly worded, the 
committee concluded that the intention of the policy could not be to exclude 
considerations of planning conditions on a variation application, where a 

current planning condition on the application premises would be breached, but 
allow consideration of planning conditions on similar premises in the locality 
where no condition existed on the application premises.  

 
The committee noted the submission for the Applicant’s solicitor that licensing 

and planning were separate regimes, but also noted that the Applicant had 
taken no steps to resolve the planning situation, either by way of an 
application to vary the planning condition or by an application for a certificate 

of lawfulness. Taking everything into account, it was concluded that the 
application was premature in advance of any progress being made to resolve 

the planning position and some weight should be given to the to the objection 
raised by the planning department. 
 

The premises were located in an area subject to a Special Policy of 
Cumulative Impact. That policy stated: 

 
In any area declared to be subject to a Special Policy of Cumulative Impact it 
would be the Licensing Authority’s intention to refuse to grant new premises/ 

club licences or variations, unless the application is such that the grant of the 
licence would have no further detrimental impact on the area and the 

promotion of the licensing objectives. This policy applies to all new premises 
licences and club premises certificates, including but not limited to night clubs, 
wine bars, pubs, restaurants, take-away premises, supermarkets, shops, 

theatres and cinemas and leisure services which include licensable activities 
e.g. Sports centres. 

 
The Applicant’s solicitor said there would be no further detrimental impact on 
licensing objectives, as the intention was to reduce the number of people 

journeys and customers could remain in the premises and not move up the 
High Street to another premises with later opening hours. 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
6 February 2024 
 

4 

 
We considered the closing times of premises in the High Street and Southend 

Road, as attached to the agenda papers. We noted that the only premises 
with licensed closing hours on Fridays and Saturdays at 2pm and beyond 
were Patricks, Bridge Bar and 10 Below. These premises were located in the 

section of the High Street north of Albemarle Road. The Committee 
considered if it were to allow the application, it would encourage other 

licensed premises in the vicinity of the application site to apply for extended 
hours. Rather than reducing the number of people journeys, the eventual 
outcome would be to encourage patrons to stay in this section of the High 

Street in the early hours of the morning, contributing to issues of cumulative 
impact that the licensing policy sought to prevent. For these reasons it was 

considered that the application would alter the character of the area with a 
detrimental impact on the character of the area and the licensing objectives 
relating to prevention of public nuisance and the prevention of crime and 

disorder. 
 

Decision: 
 
That the application be REFUSED. 

 
4   NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR FESTIVAL 

REPUBLIC LTD CRYSTAL PALACE PARK, THICKET ROAD, 

PENGE, LONDON SE20 8DT 
 

The Application 
 
The application sought a premises licence to supply alcohol at Crystal Palace 

Park, to provide regulated entertainment including live and recorded music, to 
provide films, plays and performance of dance. The hours for regulated 

entertainment and alcohol are Monday to Sunday 11:00hrs to 22:30hrs. The 
opening hours stated on the application are 10:00 to 23:00 every day.  
 

The proposed conditions submitted with the application stated that the 
Premises Licence should authorise licensable activity for up to six event days 

at a maximum capacity 29,999 persons and a further 2 event days at a 
maximum capacity of 5,000 persons each calendar year between 1st May and 
30th September.  

 
A copy of the application form and plan were attached to the agenda in 

Appendix 1. The application included the area shown red on the plan but 
excluding the grey shaded area which was the National Sports Centre. During 
the public consultation, the Council received a total of nine valid objections 

which were attached to the agenda in Appendix 2. 
 

The Case for the applicant 
 
The Committee was addressed by the Applicant’s solicitor. The Applicant had 

previously been granted a licence for events in the park which had been held 
between 2021 and 2023. The current application reflected the experience 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
6 February 2024 

 

5 
 

gained. In particular the maximum capacity sought had been reduced from the 
previous permitted capacity of 49,999. A change had also been introduced 

from holding events for a three day festival to a series of individual events.  
 
The Applicant called expert evidence. The earlier events had generated some 

concern that nearby residential property was being adversely affected by 
vibrations from the events. It was identified that the source of the vibration 

was not air based but caused by the audience dancing together in response 
to the music. This had been difficult to predict and would last for only a few 
seconds. A solution was achieved by reducing the numbers attending the 

events and also by repositioning the stage. The result has been a marked 
reduction in the number of complaints.  

 
In terms of noise issues, the Committee was advised that an improved sound 
system had been introduced in 2023 which was designed to limit noise 

spillage from the events. The size of the stage was also reduced and 
reorientated for this reason also. The events were monitored in terms of 

noise. The result was a marked reduction in complaints concerning noise over 
the preceding years since 2021. The conditions required a  noise 
management plan to ensure this progress was maintained. 

 
A successful transport plan with necessary road closures had been 
implemented in 2023 with information being circulated to affected properties. 

In terms of social behaviour, anti-social behaviour measures, a drugs policy, 
and a security plan with stewards agreed with the police would be secured by 

condition.  
 
The Applicant had considered the Council’s Licensing Policy that discouraged 

multiyear applications for large scale events. The application for an indefinite 
premises licence had been reduced to a 5 year licence. The Applicant felt a 

licence could be granted for this timescale given the experience to date and 
all the measures as detailed above. A considerable financial investment would 
be necessary to hold the events and some level of reassurance about the 

longevity of the licence was needed.  
 

(ii) The Case for the Objectors 
 
The written representations submitted by local residents were set out in the 

agenda. The Committee noted in particular, a concern that the measures 
taken to reduce vibrations and noise may not be sufficient and concerns as to 

whether the park was a suitable venue for large events even with the 
reductions in attendance. It was felt that poor security and crowd control had 
caused issues at the previous events and that the festival line for residents 

had not dealt with the complaints received by it. Large sections of the park 
were being closed off during the summer. It was not explained how the events 

would relate with events being provided by other organisers. Noise and air 
pollution from heavy machinery used to transport equipment and stages was 
significant. There was a potential impact on wildlife. 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
6 February 2024 
 

6 

In addition to the written representations the Sub-Committee also received 
verbal representations. Councillor Simons of the London Borough of 

Southwark spoke on behalf of Mr Bernstein. He asked that vibration 
monitoring take place at Princess Court and indicated residents would prefer 
a shorter licence period of 3 years to encourage a dialogue with the event 

organisers. He was particularly concerned to ensure that residents got 
notification in advance. He pointed out the difficulties in delivering 

communications to residences in blocks with door entry systems. 
  
Councillor Thompson welcomed the offer of a 5 year rather than an indefinite 

licence. He felt a condition was needed to ensure vibration monitoring and 
that the impact on health should be considered. Councillor Jeal (for Councillor 

Brooks) asked for better engagement with ward councillors and consultation 
with local residents and businesses to be strengthened. He asked for a one 
year licence only given the size of the licensed area applicated for and that it 

was envisaged the event might be moved to other areas of the park as a 
result of refurbishment works. 

 
Reasons for Decision 
 

Members considered the amended application, the written and oral 
representations, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and statutory 
guidance. They concluded that the application with conditions could be 

permitted without harm to the licensing objectives, but only if the licensable 
area was reduced. 

 
The Committee considered the Council’s licensing policy at paragraph 16.1 
concerning large scale events which provides that they “are generally dealt 

with on a time limited premises licence. They are not granted on a multi-year 
basis”. Both the Health and Safety and Public Health Nuisance Teams 

referred to this policy as part of their concern.  
 
The Applicant had now amended their application so as to seek a 5 year 

licence. Members accepted that the Applicant had gained experience of 
managing events at the Park since 2021 and made significant amendments to 

the management of the licensed events so as to reduce the impact of them. 
The maximum capacity of the events was now reduced. Steps had been 
taken to reduce the impact of the events in terms of vibration and public 

nuisance from sound by relocating and reducing the stage. More 
sophisticated sound equipment designed to reduce noise spillage had been 

purchased. An extensive list of conditions were proposed including a 
requirement for a draft event management plan to be submitted at least 5 
months before the first event. The plan would be subject to approval by the 

Safety Advisory Group. The police confirmed that from their perspective they 
would accept a 5 year licence. It was because of these changes that we felt 

the events could be permitted with the safeguarding conditions for a longer 
than annual time period.  
 

When considering which time scale for the licence was appropriate, the 
Committee noted that the intention may be to move the stage to another 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
6 February 2024 

 

7 
 

section of the park to enable refurbishment works to take place. The evidence 
given indicated that the position of the stage was of crucial importance. New 

assessments would need to be made, were the stage to be moved to a 
different area. The outcome of those assessments and impact of a relocated 
event was unknown. For these reasons, the Committee felt it could agree to a 

five year licence but only for the smaller area that had previously been 
licenced.  

 
The Committee considered all the representations from nearby local 
residents. However, the expert evidence  indicated that those concerns could 

be addressed by conditions and in particular the condition requiring an event 
management plan. 

 
The Committee considered the proposed conditions as set out in the Agenda 
to be necessary. It was felt an amendment to proposed condition 113 was 

needed to make clear the monitoring report was required for each event.  It 
was also felt that more detail was required in condition 130 concerning the 

extent of the public consultation. 
 
Decision 

 
That the application for the grant of a premises licence at Crystal Palace Park, 
Thicket Road, Penge, London SE20 8DT be GRANTED, subject to the 

imposition of a condition that the licensable area will be identical to that 
approved under premises license reference 20/00398/LAPRE, that the licence 

shall run until 30th September 2028 and subject to the conditions agreed with 
the Police and set out in Appendix 3 of the agenda with the following 
amendments: 

 
Condition113:  A monitoring report, demonstrating compliance with the 

relevant Licensing Conditions shall be submitted by the Acoustic Consultant 
to the London Borough of Bromley’s Environmental Health Department within 
14 days of each event day. 

 
Condition 130:  The PLH will make all reasonable efforts to ensure that 

effective communication will be undertaken with local residents. A meeting will 
be held for members of the local area which will be attended by members of 
the PLH. LBB will also be invited to attend. Details of the meeting will be 

circulated to local residents, businesses and councillors for all of the local 
government election wards that are adjacent to the park in advance of the 

meeting. 
 
 

 
 

Chairman 
 


